## 503381414 07/07/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3428036

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT L. CAMPBELL	07/09/2014
CHARLES A. LEONARD	07/09/2014
ROBERT L. MILLER	08/01/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AUTOMATED VISION, LLC
Street Address:	4101 US HWY 321 A
City:	SAWMILLS
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28630

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13658804	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (864)987-9686

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8649879696

Email: docketing@mullinaxpatent.com
Correspondent Name: J. BENNETT MULLINAX, LLC

Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 26029

Address Line 4: GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29616-1029

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASL-1-CIP2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID M. SIGMON
SIGNATURE:	/David M. Sigmon/
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2015

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=asl1cip2assignment#page1.tif source=asl1cip2assignment#page2.tif source=asl1cip2assignment#page3.tif source=asl1cip2assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503381414 REEL: 036010 FRAME: 0407

United States Patent and Trademark Office				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies)  Potential Completes	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Robert L. Campbell Charles A. Leonard Robert L. Miller	Name: Automated Vision, LLC			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 7/9/2014, 8/1/2014	Street Address: 4101 US Hwy 321 A.			
X Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement	City: <u>Sawmills</u>			
Government Interest Assignment	State: NC			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 28630			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
4. Application or patent number(s):	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 13/658,804	B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers atta	ached? Yes X No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: David M. Sigmon	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
J. Bennett Mullinax, LLC	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Internal Address:				
	Enclosed			
Street Address: PO Box 26029	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
ord, ordervine	8. Payment Information			
State: <u>SC</u> Zip: <u>29616-1029</u>				
Phone Number: <u>864-987-9696</u>	Deposit Account Number <u>50-3172</u>			
Docket Number: ASL-1\CIP2	Deposit Account Number 50-3172			
Email Address: david@mullinaxbatent.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: Signature	July 7, 2015			
Signature	Date Total number of pages including cover			
David M. Sigmon Signing Sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faved to (574) and as (574).				
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450				

Atty Docket No.: ASL-1-CIP2

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Robert L. Campbell, Jr., of Hickory, North Carolina; Charles A. Leonard, of Hickory, North Carolina; and Robert L. Miller, of Grass Valley, California (hereinafter "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEMS, METHODS AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS FOR PROCESSING OF COVERINGS SUCH AS LEATHER HIDES AND FABRICS FOR FURNITURE AND OTHER PRODUCTS, for which application for a U.S. Patent was made on October 23, 2012, as Serial No. 13/658.804.

AND. WHEREAS, Automated Vision LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina, having its principal office and place of business at 4101 US Hwy 321 A. Sawmills, North Carolina, 28630 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE. To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignors have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and application, and in and to any and all foreign patent applications filed on the invention, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with their right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made

Assignors hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

Page 1 of 3

Atty Docket No.: ASL-1-CIP2

Assignors further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents. Assignors possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that they have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree, and likewise bind their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

executed this  $\mathcal{I}$  day of  $\square$ 

o V

oben Campbell

ſ

Atty Docket No ASL-1-CIP2

Executed this da	ay of	2014.
	Charles A. Leonard	
Witnessed by:		
Name	Date	
	*********	
Executed thisday	of August	_ 2014
	Robert L. Miller	No. of the control of
Vitnessed by		
Jame J'Miller / au	g 2014 Date	

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 036010 FRAME: 0411